roughly $7,500,000 more profitable than the current pooling program return of 2.0%.

For each of the investment yields, initial surplus is assumed to be $70,500,000.  This surplus is
expected to grow to $85,200,000 at the 3.0% investment yield and $100,100,000 at the 5.0%
investment yield.  With the current pooling program at a yield of 2.0%, the surplus is also
expected to increase, but only to $77,600,000.

Appendix 1A, which follows Exhibit 1, provides further pro forma detail on the Expected Loss
scenario assuming investment yield of 2.0%. Appendices 1B, 1C, and 1D show the calculations
for the other investment yield assumptions.

DRAFT

13

Exhibit 2, showing the adverse loss scenario, demonstrates reduced profit and surplus increases
over this same five year period, but the captive options remain at least $7,000,000 more
profitable than the current pooling program return.

Appendix 2A, which follows Exhibit 2, provides further pro forma detail on the Expected Loss
scenario assuming investment yield of 2.0%. Appendices 2B, 2C, and 2D show the calculations
for the other investment yield assumptions.

DRAFT

Exhibit 1

ACWA Captive Insurance
Expected Case Scenario
Fiscal Years 2018-19 - 2022-23

Key Results

Investment Return of 2.0%

Capital Paid In $70,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $70,500,000
Premium 164,100,000 108,700,000 112,600,000 116,700,000 120,900,000 623,000,000
Investment Income 1,553,000 2,016,000 2,079,000 2,151,000 2,227,000 10,026,000
Claims Expenses 163,346,384 109,474,681 113,405,235 117,503,488 121,773,446 625,503,233
Admin Expenses 104,000 79,400 81,600 84,000 86,400 435,400
Net Income 2,202,616 1,161,919 1,192,165 1,263,512 1,267,154 7,087,367
Year End Surplus 72,702,616 73,864,535 75,056,700 76,320,212 77,587,367 77,587,367

Investment Return of 3.0%

Capital Paid In 70,500,000 0 0 0 0 $70,500,000
Premium 164,100,000 108,700,000 112,600,000 116,700,000 120,900,000 623,000,000
Investment Income 2,330,000 3,043,000 3,162,000 3,295,000 3,438,000 15,268,000
Claims Expenses 161,523,136 109,355,607 113,280,508 117,375,640 121,643,413 623,178,304
Admin Expenses 104,000 79,400 81,600 84,000 86,400 435,400
Net Income 4,802,864 2,307,993 2,399,892 2,535,360 2,608,187 14,654,296
Year End Surplus 75,302,864 77,610,857 80,010,749 82,546,109 85,154,296 85,154,296

Investment Return of 4.0%

Capital Paid In 70,500,000 0 0 0 0 $70,500,000
Premium 164,100,000 108,700,000 112,600,000 116,700,000 120,900,000 623,000,000
Investment Income 3,106,000 4,082,000 4,274,000 4,488,000 4,716,000 20,666,000
Claims Expenses 159,867,938 109,249,620 113,168,780 117,260,759 121,526,339 621,073,436
Admin Expenses 104,000 79,400 81,600 84,000 86,400 435,400
Net Income 7,234,062 3,452,980 3,623,620 3,843,241 4,003,261 22,157,164
Year End Surplus 77,734,062 81,187,043 84,810,663 88,653,904 92,657,164 92,657,164

Investment Return of 5.0%

Capital Paid In 70,500,000 0 0 0 0 $70,500,000
Premium 164,100,000 108,700,000 112,600,000 116,700,000 120,900,000 623,000,000
Investment Income 3,883,000 5,134,000 5,415,000 5,728,000 6,063,000 26,223,000
Claims Expenses 158,358,655 109,154,630 113,068,013 117,156,838 121,420,241 619,158,377
Admin Expenses 104,000 79,400 81,600 84,000 86,400 435,400
Net Income 9,520,345 4,599,970 4,865,387 5,187,162 5,456,359 29,629,223
Year End Surplus 80,020,345 84,620,315 89,485,702 94,672,864 100,129,223 100,129,223

Third
Year

Fourth
Year

Fifth
Year

TotalCost Element First
Year

Second
Year

14 - 1

DRAFT

Appendix 1A
Page 1

ACWA Captive Insurance
Expected Case Scenario (2.0% Investment Return)

Fiscal Years 2018-19 - 2022-23

Calculation of Annual Premium

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Claims Incurred Including ALAE (ex "Other Coverages")
Loss & ALAE (at Expected, NPV @ 2.00%). $157,825,858 $105,843,000 $109,605,000 $113,522,000 $117,597,000
Risk Margin at (0.0%) 0 0 0 0 0

Total Claims Incurred Including ALAE $157,825,858 $105,843,000 $109,605,000 $113,522,000 $117,597,000